

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

WALGREEN CO.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, ET. AL.,

Defendants/Respondents.

Case No. A123891

San Francisco Superior Court
No. 479-553

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

On Appeal From the Superior Court of the State of California
The Honorable Peter J. Busch, Presiding

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
WAYNE SNODGRASS, State Bar #148137
VINCE CHHABRIA, State Bar #208557
Deputy City Attorney
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4674
Facsimile: (415) 554-4747
E-Mail: vince.chhabria@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Government's Fight To Prevent Tobacco
 Addiction 3

 B. Ordinance No. 194-08..... 5

 C. The Lawsuit 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

DISCUSSION 9

 I. THE ORDINANCE DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL
 PROTECTION..... 9

 A. Walgreens' Discussion Of The Applicable
 Equal Protection Standard Is Incomplete And
 Misleading. 9

 B. Ordinance No. 194-08 Serves The Legitimate
 Governmental Interest Of Promoting The Public
 Health By Preventing Health-Promoting
 Businesses From Selling Deadly Tobacco
 Products. 13

 C. The Classification Is Rationally Related To The
 Board's Goal Of Helping To Prevent
 Nonsmokers From Getting The Wrong Message
 About Cigarettes. 15

 1. The Board could rationally conclude that
 drug stores play a different role in
 society, and are perceived differently by
 society, than big box stores or grocery
 stores. 15

 2. The ordinance classifies between
 different types of stores, not between
 different pharmacies. 17

 3. The fact that two Walgreens stores in
 San Francisco do not have pharmacies is
 irrelevant. 19

4.	It was entirely appropriate for the Board to "speculate" about an "implied" message.....	20
D.	The Ordinance Is Rationally Related To The Legitimate Goal Of Diminishing Tobacco Exposure For Sick People.....	22
E.	The Ordinance Represents A Classic Example Of A Legislature Approaching A Problem One Step At A Time.....	23
F.	Walgreens' Allegation That The Classification Was Based On Political Considerations Is Legally Irrelevant And Factually Baseless.....	24
G.	The Remedy Of Invalidation Is Not Available.....	27
II.	WALGREENS HAS NOT STATED A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER PROPOSITION I.....	28
A.	Plain Language	30
B.	Legislative History.....	31
C.	Constitutional Questions.....	33
D.	The Appropriate Remedy	38
	CONCLUSION	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	14, 20, 27
<i>F. S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	11
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	12, 22, 25
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	20
<i>Kotch v. Board of River Port Pilot Comm'rs for Port of New Orleans</i> 330 U.S. 552 (1947)	27
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	27
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	26, 27
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> 421 U.S. 7 (1975)	29
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	26
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> ___ F.3d ___ (D.C. Cir. May 22, 2009)	5
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Insurance Co.</i> 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	29
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	14, 27
State Cases	
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Cooper</i> 13 Cal. 3d 898 (1975)	37
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Flying Dutchman Park</i> 122 Cal. App. 4th 74 (2004)	13

<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Patterson</i> 202 Cal. App. 3d 95 (1988).....	34, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Collier v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 151 Cal. App. 4th 1326 (2007).....	39
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> 13 Cal. 3d 721 (1975).....	26
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> 9 Cal. 4th 763 (1995).....	37, 38
<i>Governing Board v. Mann</i> 18 Cal. 3d 819 (1977).....	39
<i>Hernandez v. City of Hanford</i> 41 Cal. 4th 279 (2007).....	12, 25
<i>Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Int'l Union v. Davis</i> 21 Cal. 4th 585 (1999).....	29
<i>In re Brian J.</i> 150 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2007).....	10
<i>In re Eric J.</i> 25 Cal. 3d 522 (1979).....	10
<i>In re Smith</i> 42 Cal. 4th 1251 (2008).....	34
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> 23 Cal. 4th 472 (2000).....	14
<i>Kirkpatrick v. City of Oceanside</i> 232 Cal. App. 3d 267 (1991).....	10
<i>Kopp v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> 11 Cal. 4th 607 (1995).....	29
<i>Lucchesi v. City of San Jose</i> 104 Cal. App. 3d 323 (1980).....	34
<i>McMahan v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 127 Cal. App. 4th 1368 (2005).....	35, 36

<i>Mendoza v. Town of Ross</i> 128 Cal. App. 4 th 625 (2005).....	10
<i>People v. Buffington</i> 74 Cal. App. 4th 1149 (1999).....	10
<i>People v. Cruz</i> 13 Cal. 4th 764 (1996).....	36
<i>People v. Hofsheier</i> 37 Cal. 4th 1185 (2006).....	10, 11, 22
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> 54 Cal. App. 4th 705 (1997).....	11
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> 40 Cal. 4th 1016 (2007).....	36
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> 9 Cal. 4th 688 (1995).....	37
<i>Santa Barbara County Taxpayers' Association v. Board of Supervisors for the County of Santa Barbara</i> 209 Cal. App. 3d 940 (1989).....	39
<i>Santa Barbara Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> 13 Cal. 3d 315 (1975).....	28
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> 18 Cal. 3d 728 (1976).....	13
<i>Traders Sports, Inc. v. City of San Leandro</i> 93 Cal. App. 4th 37 (2001).....	10
<i>Warden v. State Bar</i> 21 Cal. 4th 628 (1999).....	12, 13, 24
<i>Wilke & Holzheiser, Inc. v. Dep't of Alcoholic Bev. Control</i> 65 Cal. 2d 349 (1966).....	26
Constitutional Provisions	
California Constitution	
Article 11, Section 3(a)	34
Article 11, Section 5(a)	34

United States Constitution	
Amendment 1	11
San Francisco Statutes, Codes & Ordinances	
San Francisco Administrative Code	
Section 10.32	30
San Francisco Charter	
Section 1.101	35
Section 2.105	35
Section 2.113	36
San Francisco Health Code	
Section 1009.92	18
Section 1009.93	18
San Francisco Ordinance	
No. 194-08	passim
Other References	
Proposition I	passim
Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law	
(10th ed. 2005) Const. Law, § 705, p. 81	13
